(4) Excludes 1,000,000 HSAC2 Ordinary Shares subject to forfeiture
upon the expiration of the Earnout Period, includes 1,000,000 HSAC2 Ordinary
Shares purchased pursuant to the Forward Purchase Agreement
with RTW Funds.

(5) Excludes 750,000 Private Warrants. If all potential sources
of dilution were exercised and converted into HSAC2 Ordinary Shares the Sponsor and
related parties would hold approximately 20.7%

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share
and per share data)

HSAC2

(Historical)
Orchestra

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 175   $ 19,784   $ 51,760  B  $ 76,509
   18,085  C
   (2,235) D
   (5,460) E
   (5,600) F

Marketable securities   —   63,915   —   63,915
Strategic investments   —   86   —   86
Accounts receivable, net   —   96   —   96
Inventory   —   276   —   276
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   124   533   —   657

Total current assets   299   84,690   56,550   141,539
Property and equipment, net   —   1,489   —   1,489
Right-of-use assets   —   2,187   —   2,187
Strategic investments, less current portion   —   2,495   —   2,495
Deposits and other assets   —   4,711   (3,981) E   730
Investments held in Trust Account   67,776   —   (51,760) B   —
   (16,016) A

Total assets   $ 68,075   $ 95,572   $ (15,207)   $ 148,440

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 377   $ 3,968   $ (361) D  $ 2,338
   (1,646) E

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,367   5,376   (1,367) D   5,376
Operating lease liability - current   —   697   —   697
Warrant liability   —   2,089   (2,089) G   —
Deferred revenue, current portion   —   6,436   —   6,436

Total current liabilities   1,744   18,566   (5,463)   14,847
Deferred revenue, less current portion   —   13,103   —   13,103
Loan payable, less current portion   —   9,490   —   9,490
Operating lease liability, less current portion   —   1,683   —   1,683
Other long-term liabilities   —   196   —   196
Deferred underwriting commissions   5,600   —   (5,600) F   —

Total liabilities   7,344   43,038   (11,063)   39,319

Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   67,676   —   (16,016) A   —
   (51,660) H

Series A preferred stock   —   51,452   (51,452) J   —
Series D-1 preferred stock   —   27,272   (27,272) J   —
Series D-2 preferred stock   —   87,199   (87,199) J   —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —
Ordinary stock   —   —   1  H   —

   (1) I
New Orchestra Common Stock   —   —   1  I   3

   2  J
Additional paid-in capital   —   86,353   18,085  C   309,367

   (7,795) E
   2,089  G
   51,659  H
   165,921  J
   (6,945) K

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (8)   —   (8)
Accumulated deficit   (6,945)   (199,734)   (507) D   (200,241)

   6,945  K
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (6,945)   (113,389)   229,455   109,121
Total liabilities, preferred stock and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 68,075   $ 95,572   $ (15,207)   $ 148,440

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER
31, 2022
(in thousands, except share
and per share data)

HSAC2

(Historical)
Orchestra

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Partnership revenue   $ —   $ 2,862   $ —   $2,862
Product revenue   —   671   —   671

Total revenue   —   3,533   —   3,533

Expenses

Cost of product revenues   —   211   —   211
Research and development   —   21,945   —   21,945
Selling, general and administrative   2,960   14,034   507  B.1   18,581

   1,080  D.1
Administrative fee - related party   120   —   —   120

Total expenses   3,080   36,190   1,587   40,857

Operating loss   (3,080)   (32,657)   (1,587)   (37,324)

Other income (expense)

Interest income from investments held in Trust Account   345   —   (345) A.1  —
Interest income (expense), net   —   50   —   50
Loss on fair value adjustment of warrant liability   —   (1,350)   1,350  C.1  —
Loss on debt extinguishment   —   (682)   —   (682)
Gain on fair value of strategic investments   —   1,031   —   1,031

Total other income (expense)   345   (951)   1,005   399

Net loss   $ (2,735)   $ (33,608)   $ (582)   $ (36,925)

Net loss per share (Note 4)

Weighted average shares outstanding   16,425,826   2,439,450   30,614,079
Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.17)   $ (14.60)   $ (1.21)

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1.	Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination has
been accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.
Under this method of accounting, HSAC2 has been treated as the “accounting acquiree” and Orchestra as the “accounting